Rule 2.47

~

(2) Insert full
name(s} and
address(es) of

administrator(s)

(b} Insert date

. Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Direct Nursing Associates Limited 04283904
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8742 of 2011
(full name of court)
I/We (a)
Paul Boyle John Sallabank |
Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Harnsons Business Recovery and Insoivency
Limited Limited
4 St Giles Court 4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street Southampton Street
Reading Reading
RG1 2QL RG1 2QL

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 6 Apnl 2012 ¢ (b) 3 October 2012

L]

Signed r\/\

Joint Adminustrator

Dated 3/ K;—)/ | 2-

SATURDAY

M

06/10/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Direct Nursing Associates Limited
In Administration

Final Progress Report to Creditors
pursuant to Rules 2.47 & 2.110
of the Insolvency Act 1986

HADMO 109b1
May 11




Direct Nursing Associates Limited — In Administration

Final Progress Report to Creditors

CONTENTS
1 Glossary
2. Introduction
3. Purpose and Progress of the Adminustration

3 1 Purpose of the Administration
3.2 Progress of the Administration

3 3 Other Matters

4 Joint Admnistrators’ Proposais

5 Condlusion of Administration

Appendices

I Joint Adrministrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

II Schedule of Time Costs & Guide to Administrators Fees

I Statutory Forms and Notices

HADMO100b1
May 11




Direct Nursing Associates Limited — In Administration

Final Progress Report to Creditors

1,

3.1

3.2

321

GLOSSARY

Administrators Paul Boyle and John Sallabank of Harnsons Business Recovery and
Insofvency Limited (Hamsons”), 4 St Giles Court, Southampton Street,
Reading, RG1 2QL.

Appointor SME Invoice Finance Lmited, (SMEIF?), Chertsey House, 56-58
Chertsey Street, Guildford, GU1 4HL.

Admirustration Application The admunistrabon documentation was filed at the High Court of Justice
on 6 October 2011 and allocated Court Number 8742 of 2011

Company Direct Nursing Associates Umited (Company Registered Number

04283904} whose registered office s at 4 St Giles Court, Southampton
Street, Reading (the Company”)

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule Bl
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010

INTRODUCTION

We, Paul Boyle and John Sailabank, of Harmsons were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company
on 6 October 2011 upon SMEIF filing a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator at the High Court of
Justice in accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl Insoivency Act 1986 the functions of the
Administrators are being exercised by etther or both of us.

In accordance with Rules 2 47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Act 1986 we now provide our final report to
creditors on the progress of the admiruistration. This should be read 1n conjunction with our previous report
and proposats

PURPOSE AND PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

The Company could not be saved as a going concern In accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(a), since it had
already effectively ceased to trade and as a result there was no business to market as a going concem.

Paragraph 3(1)(b) does not apply since there are insufficent funds to enable a distnbution to unsecured
creditors.

The purpose of the Administration, 1n accordance with Paragraph 3(1)(c) i1s to realise property in order to
make a distnibution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Progress of the Administration

Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix I for your reference 1s a summary of our receipts and payments for the period 6 Apni
2012 to 4 October 2012, and for the period since the commencement of the proceedings on 6 October
2011 to 4 October 2012 No funds are held at this tme and the account has been reconcled with the
bank.

HADMO100b1
May 11




Direct Nursing Associates Limited — In Administration

Final Progress Report to Creditors

322

323

3.2.4

3.2.5

326

33

3.3.1

332

Asset Realisation
As you will recall there were no further asset realisations to be made following our last report.
Chattel Assets & Business, Goodwilf & Intellectual Property

We confirm that the total sum of £7,000 was received on completion of the sale as detatled in our previous
report.

Book Debts g

At the commencement of the proceedings book debts outstanding totalled £93,713 of which the Director
eshmated £49,434 would be realisable,

The book debts were subject to the terms of an invoice finance faciity with SMEIF who advised that a total
sum of £35,626 was outstanding at the commencement of proceedings, including ail costs and charges
payable under the terms of its agreement. Following our appointment, SMEIF assigned the ledger back to
the Company which was then sold to Elite for the sum of £49,434.

The full consideration was settled on compietton and all sums outstanding to SMEIF of £35,626 have been
paid in full We confirm a surplus of £13,808 has been recovered in the proceedings and no further
realisations are anticipated in this matter.

Bank Interest

We confirm a small sum has been received i the proceedings in respect of bank interest.

Secured Creditor

A debenture compnsing fixed and floating charges over all property and assets in favour of SMEIF and was
created on 21 February 2008 and reqistered at Companies House on 23 February 2008

As detalled earlier in this report, all sums outstanding to SMEIF under its agreement have been paid in full
Other Matters
Jomnt Administrators’ Rermuneration & Disbursements

In accordance with Rule 2 106(SA) our remuneration has been agreed with the fixed and floating
chargeholder

Attached at Appendix II for your information 1s a schedule of our time costs to date, in accordance with
SIP 9

At the same time approval was granted for us {o recover the costs of all disbursements extending to
Category 2 disbursements as defined by Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 9. These are detailed on
the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix 1

Pre-Administration Costs

We would adwvise that the pre-Administraton costs In respect of our remuneration and expenses
respectively have been agreed by the floating chargeholder, SMEIF,

HADMO 100D
May 11




Direct Nursing Associates Limited - In Administration

Final Progress Report to Creditors

333 Expenses of Proceedings

334

3.3.5

We have incurred vanous costs as a direct result of the admirustration; those reimbursed are detalled on
the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix I and we detail any unpaid sums hereon'® -

Disbursement £

Postage 3130

Company Searches 200
Statement of Affairs

In accordance with Paragraph 47(1) of Schedule B1 the Director have been asked to provide us with a
Statement of Affairs as at 6 October 2011, with which we have not been furnished.

Dwvidend Prospects

There are insufficient realisabions in the proceedings to make a distribution to the preferential or unsecured
creditors.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

The following proposals were deemed to be approved by creditors on 12 December 2012 -

1

Should the Jaint Administrators believe that it 1s appropnate to do so and/or benefical to realisations
and/or 1n satisfaction of the sums due to the secured creditor, they be authorised to extend the term
of office for 6 months from the automatic end date of 5 October 2012, n accordance with Paragraph
76(2) of Schedule B1

Since there are insufficent assets available to enable a distnbution to the unsecured creditors the Joint
Admrustrators shall conclude the Administration pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, moving from Admurustration to dissolubon Thus will be carried out once all
matters have been finalised

Since there are insufficient funds available to make a distnbubion to unsecured creditors and where a
creditor indicates its wntten intention to petition for the winding up of the Company or provides a
wntten request that the Company be placed into compulsory winding up for the purpose of the Offidal
Receiver conducting an Investigation, the Joint Administrators are granted authonty to exit the
Administration under Paragraph 80 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 thereby creating the
opportunity for a creditor to petition for a compulsory winding up order

In accordance with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
are discharged from any habihity with regards to the Company and granted their release from office
when the proceedings come to an end and upon the filing of the appropnate documentation at
Compantes House.

HADMO100b1
May 11




Direct Nursing Associates Limited — In Administration

Final Progress Report to Creditors

5. CONCLUSION OF ADMINISTRATION
The adminustration of this matter 1s now complete and we intend to conclude the proceedings pursuant to
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 by moving from Administration to Dissolution. Form 2 35B, Notice of Move \
from Adminustration to Dissolution, has been filed at Companies House

Pursuant to Rule 2.48A creditors are entitled to request further informabon or to take action as defined by
Rule 2 109 within 21 days of receipt of this report

If you have any queshons in relation to this report please do not hesitate to contact our Reading office

(
SO

Paul Boyle
Joint Administrator

4 October 20212

HADMO100b1
May 11




Direct Nursing Associates Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/04/2012 From 06/10/2011
of Affairs To 04/10/2012 To 04/10/2012
SECURED ASSETS
200 Goodwill & Intellectual Property NIL 200
49,434 00 Book Debts NIL 49,433 84
- NIL 49,435 84
SECURED CREDITORS
(35,626 00) SME Invoice Finance Limited NIL 35,625 65
NIL (35,625 65)
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,998 00 Chattel Assets and Business NIL 6,998.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.34 11.34
0.34 7,009 34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Bordereaux NIL 180.00
Administrators' Fees NIL 11,214 50
Search costs NIL 700
AgentCite NIL 500.00
Legal Fees NIL 6,181.80
Stationery & Postage 18 32 130 47
Travel Expenses NIL 102.96
Statutory Advertising NIL 63 18
VAT Irrecoverable 3 66 2,439 62
(21 98) (20,819 53)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(59,387 27) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(95,500 00) Directors Loan Account NIL NIL
{220,635 00) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Qrdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(354,716.27) (21.64) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Trade Creditors 000
0.00
Paul Boyle

Joint Administrator




DIREN

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Penod 06/10/11 03/10/12

Time Summary

Direct Nursing Associates Limited

Hours

Classificatron of work function Orrector Manager gﬁg&ﬂ;’s gﬁ:ﬁ{'g‘:ﬂ Total Hours Time Cost () ;\gr(aig)e hourty
Administration & planning 995 000 48 25 1540 7410 12,694 00 1713
Invesugations 000 030 880 000 8 90 1507 50 169 38
Realhsations of assets 11 50 000 610 000 17 80 5820 00 330 68
Trading 000 ooo , 000 g00 0oo 000 R
Creditors 160 000 355 000 518 1,152 50 22379
Case specific matters 400 0 oo 000 000 000 000 000
B_rought forward hme 000 Q00 000 ¢oo 000 000 000
In House Legai 000 000 000 ogo 000 [P R1] 000
Total Hours 2305 030 86 50 1540 10575 21,174 00 200 23
Total Fees Claimed 11,214 50




Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited Fee Policy

1, Charge out rates and policy regarding staff allocation, support staff, the use of subcontractors and the recharge of
disbursements

The following information relating to the policy of Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency Limited 15 considered to be
relevant -

2, Charge out rates

The following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Harnsons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Umited:-

2011/2012 201272013

£ £

Directors 300 - 400 300 - 500
Managers 200 - 275 250 - 350
Senior Case Supervisors 175-200 175 - 250
Case Supervisors 100 - 160 100 - 200
Assistants/Trainee Case Supervisors 75 - 140 75- 150

3. Staff allocation, support staff & the use of subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the
outset Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the
case Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e ¢ report despatching, 1s charged
Details of any subcontractor(s} used are given i the attached report

4, Professional advisors

Detauls of any professional adwisor{s) used are given in the attached report Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement
for each will be based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of
relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors will be based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise
in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographical location

5. Disbursements

Spealfic expenditure relating to the adminustration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as
“category 1 disbursements” Category 1 disbursements will generally comprise supphes of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case, typically for items such as identifiable telephone calls, postage, case advertising, nvoiced travel and
properly reimbursed expenses. Included wiil be services specific to the case where these cannot prachcally be provided
intemally such as pnnting, rcom hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an
element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communicabon faalibes provided by us) they
must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for approving the insolvency practtioners’ remuneration. Such
expenditure 15 referted to as a “category 2 disbursement™ The following items of expenditure are recharged on this basis
and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:-

Photocopying 15p a sheet
Letterhead 12p a sheet
Fax 40p a sheet
Mileage 65p per mile
Meeting Room £50

Registered Office Fee £60 per annum
Document Storage Storage charge of £3 per box per quarter




A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES
ENGLAND AND WALES

1 Introduction
1 1 When a company gees into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets The crediters, who hope eventually fo recover some of
their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and 1n particular the remuneration of the nsolvency practitioner appointed to
act as adminsirator  The insolvency legislation recogirses this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determmine the basis of the admunstrator’s
fees This guide 15 intended to help creditors be aware of thetr nghts under the legisiation to approve and monitor fees, explans the basis on which fees are
fixed and how creditors can seek information about expenses incurred by the adminustrator and challenge those they consider to be excessive
2 The nature of administration
2 1 Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an inscivency praciitioner and the protecion aof the court with the following
objective
. rescuing the company as a going concern, or
. achieving 3 better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up without first being in adminsstration, or
. if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives 1s reasonably practicable reahsing property in order to make a distribution to secured or
preferental creditors
3 The creditors’ committee
3 1 The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a mimmum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members One of the functions of the committee 15 to
determine the basis of the admunistrator's remuneration The committee is normally established at the meating of creditors which the administrator 15 required
to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals The admunistrator must cail the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held aither at specfied dates agreed by the committee, or when a member
of the committee asks for one, or when the administrator decides he needs to hokd one The committee has power to summon the adminstrator to attend
before 1t and provide iInformation about the exercise of his funchons
4 Fixing the administrator’s remuneration
4 1 The basis for fiung the administrator’s reruneration 1s set out In Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, which states that it shali be fixed
. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with,
. by reference to the time properly given by the adminstrator and his staff in attending to matters ansing in the administration, ar
¢ asasetamount
Any combinatian of these bases may be used to fix the remuneration, and different bases may be used for different things done by the admunistrator Where
the remuneration 1s fixed as a percentage, different percentages may be used for different things done by the administrator It is for the creditors’ committee
(If there 15 one) to determine on which of these bases, or combination of bases, the remuneraton ts to be fixed Where it 5 fixed as a percentage, it 1s for the
committee to determine the percantage or percentages to be applied, and where it Is a set amount, to determine that amount Rule 2 106 says that in arriving
at its decsion the committee shall have regard to the following matters
. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,
. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or 10 have carried out, his duties,
. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with
4 2 If there 15 no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination (and prowided the circumstances descnibed 1n paragraph
4 3 do not apply), the admirustrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resclution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same matters as apply in the
case of the committee If the remuneration s not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the court on applicabon by the admimistrator, but the
administrator may not make such an application unless he has first tried to get his remuneraton fixed by the committee or creditors as descnbed above, and
in any case not later than 18 months after his appaintment.
4 3 There are specal rules about creditors’ resolutions In cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals that the company has insufficient property
o enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets In
this case, if there 15 no creditors’ commattee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of -
. each secured creditor of the company, or
. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution ko preferantial creditors —
- each secured creditor of the company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferental debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who
does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval, having regard to the same matters as the committee would
Note that there 1s no requirement to hald a creditors” meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 1s requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10
per cent of the total debts of the company
4 4 A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence
5. Review of remuneration
5 1 Where there has been 2 material and substantial change in circumstances since the basis of the administrator's remuneration was fixed, the admtrustrator
may request
that it be changed The request must be made to the same body as initially approved the remuneration, and the same rules apply as to the original approval
6. Approval of pre-administration costs
6 1 Sometimes the administrator may need to seek approval for the payment of costs In connection with preparatory work incurred before the company went
into administration but which remazin unpaid Such costs may relate o work done etther by the administrator or by ancther insolvency practiioner Disclosure
of such costs must be included in the admunistrator’s proposals and should follow the principles and standards set out in section 7
6 2 Where there is a2 creditors’ committee, t is for the committee to determine whether, and to what extent, such costs should be approved for payment. If
there is no committee or the commuttee does not make the necessary determination, or if it does but the adminstrator, or other Insolvency practitioner who
has incurred pre adminustration costs, considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, approval may be given by a meeting of creditors Where the
circumstances described in paragraph 4 3 apply, the determination may be made by the same creditors as approve the admmistrator's remuneration
6 3 The administrator must convene a meting of the committee or the creditors for the purpeses of approving the payment of pre-administration costs if
requested to do so by another insoivency practitioner who has incurred such costs If there ts no determination under these provisions, or if there 15 but the
administrator or other insolvency practtioner considers the amount agreed to be insufficient, the admirustrator may apply to the court for a determination

7 What information stould be provided by the administrator?

7.1 When fixung bases of remuneration

7 11 When seeking agreement for the basis or bases of remuneration, the adminustrator should provide sufficent supporting Information to enable the
committee or the creditors to make an informed judgement as to whether the basis sought is approprate having regard to all the drcumstances of the case
The nature and extent of the information provided will depend on the stage during the conduct of the case at whuch approval s being sought. The appendix to
this guide sets out a suggested format for the provision of information

712 if any part of the remuneration 15 sought on a tme costs basis, the administrator should provide details of the minimum time units used and cuwrent
charge-out ratas,

split by grades of staff, of those peaple wha have been or who are likely to be involved In the bme costs aspects of the case

7 1 3 The adminsstrator should also provide detals and the cost of any work that has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be
carried out by the adminustrator or his or her staff




7 1 4 If work has already been camed out, the adminstrator should state the proposed charge for the pernod to date and provide an explanation of what has
been achieved in the period and how it was achieved, sufficent to enable the progress of the case to be assessed and whether the proposed charge 15
reasonable i the arcumstances of the case Where the proposed charge is cakulated on a time costs basss, the admunistrator should disclose the time spent
and the average charge-out ratas, in larger cases split by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate activity The administrator should also prowvide details
and the cost of any work that has been subcontractad out that could otherwise be camed out by the admimstrator or his or her staff

7.2 After the bases of remuneration have been fixed

The administrator 1s required to send progress reports to creditors at specified intervals (see paragraph 8 1 balow) When reporting periodically to creditors, n

additen to the matters spedified 1 paragraph 8 1, the administrator should provide an explanation of what has been achieved in the penod under review and

how 1t was achieved, sufficient to enable the progress of the case to be assessed Creditors should be able to understand whether the remuneration charged 1s

reasonable in the drcumstances of the case (whilst recognising that the admenistrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations and regulatory requirements that

might be perceived as bringing no added vatue for the estate) Where any remuneration Is on a time costs basis, the administrator should disclose the charge

n respect of the peried, the time spent and the average charge-out rates, in larger cases spht by grades of staff and analysed by appropriate actwity If there

have been any changes to the charge-out rates dunng the period under review, rates should be disclosed by grades of staff, split by the penods applicable

The admunstrator should also provide detaiis and the cost of any work that has been sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carried out by the

administrator or his or her staff

7.3 Disbursements and other expenses

7 3 1 Costs met by and resmbursed to the admunistrator in connection with the administration should be appropriate and reasonable Such costs will fall into

two categones

. Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specfic expenditure directly referable both to the administration and a payment to an
independent third party These may Include, for example, advertising, room huwre, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent
costs reimbursed to the administrater or his or her staff

. Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referabie to the administration but ot to a payment to an independent thud party They
may indude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the admimstrabon on a preper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Catagory 1 disbursements can be drawn without pnor approval, although the admmistrator should be prepared to disclose information about them in the same

way as any other expenses Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as the administrator’s remuneration

When seeking approval, the administrator should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 1s being made

7 3 2 The foilowing are not permissible

. a charge calculated as a percentage of remuneration,

. an admimistration fee or charge addibonal to the administrator’s remuneration,

. recovery of basic overhead costs such as office and equipment rental, depreciation and finance charges

8 Progress reports and requests for further information

§ 1 The administrator 1s required to send a progress report to creditors at 6-monthly intervals The repart must include

. detarls of the basis fixed for the remuneration of the administrator (or If not fixed at the date of the report, the steps taken dunng the penod of the
report to fix it),

. if the basis has been fixed, the remuneration charged durtng the period of the report, rrespectve of whether & was actually paid during that penod
(except where it 15 fixed as a set amount, in which case it may be shown as that amecunt without any apportionment for the pencd of the report},

. if the report 15 the first to be made after the basis has been fixed, the remuneraton charged dunng the penods covered by the previous reports, together
with a description of the wark done during those pericds, imespechve of whether payment was actually made during the period of the report,

. a statement of the expenses incurred by the administrator during the peniod of the report, irrespective of whether payment was actually made dunng
that pencd,

. the date of approval of any pre-administration costs and the amount approved,

. a statement of the creditors’ rights to request further information, as explaned in paragraph 8 2, and ther right to challenge the admimistrator's
remuneration and expenses

8 2 Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report a creditor may request the adrmunistrator to provide further informabion abeut the remunerabon and

expenses (other than pre adrunistration costs) set out in the report. A request must be in writing, and may be made either by a secured creditor, or by an

unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% In value of unsecured creditors (including himself) or the permisston of the court

8 3 The administrator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

. the time and cost involved in preparing the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration ar might be expected to lead to wiclence against any person, or

. the adrministrator 8 subject to an obiigation of confidentiality in relation to the information requestad, in whech case he must give the reasons for not
providing the information

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the administrator’s refusal to provide the requested Information, or the expiry of the 14 days tme limit

for the provision of the information

9 Provision of infermation - additional requirements

The adminstrator must provide certain information about ime spent on a case, free of charge, upen request by any creditor, director or shareholder of the

company

The information which must be provided is —

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the adminstrator or staff assigned to the case,

«  for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The period for which the information must be prowvded is the period from appointment to the end of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the

date of the adminstrator’s appeintment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator, and requests must be made within two years from vacation of

office

10 What if a creditor Is dissatisfied?

10 1 If a creditor belleves that the adminstrator’s remuneration is too high, the basis Is inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by the admunistrator are in alt
the clrcumstances excessive he may, provided cartain conditions are met, apply to the court.

10 2 Application may be made to the court by any secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per cent in value of unsecured creditors
(including himself) agree, or he has the permission of the court. Any such application must be made within 8 weeks of the applicant recewing the
admirustrator’s progress repert in which the charging of the remuneration or incumng of the expenses in question Is first reported (see paragraph 8 1 above)
If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may f it considers that insufficdent cause 1 shown) the appficant must give the adminustrator a copy of
the applicaton and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng

10 3 If the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed, or the expenses be disallowed
or repad  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration




11 What if the admimistrator 1s dissatisfied?

11 1 If the admimistrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee 1s insufficient or that the basis used t fix it 15 nappropriate he may
request that the amount or rate be increased, or the basis changed, by resolution of the creditors If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors 15 insufficient or that the basis used o fix It is inappropnate, he may apply to the court for the amount or rate to be increased or
the basis changed If he deades W apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors” committee and the committae may
nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the apphcation [f there 1s no committee, the administrator's notice of his apphication
must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the court may direct, and they may nominate ane or more of their number to appear or be represented
The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

12 Qther matters relating to remuneration

12 1 Where there are joint adrinistrators & 15 for them to agree between themselves how the remunerabon payable should be apportioned Any dispute
ansing between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors

12 2 If the admilrustrator 15 a sclicitor and employs his own firn to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may not be paid unless authorised by the
treditors’ committee,

the creditors or the court.

12 3 If a new admmistrator s appointed in place of ancther, any determination, resolution or court order which was in effect immediately before the
replacement continues to have effect in refation to the remuneration of the new administrator until a further determunation, resolution or caurt order 15 made
12 4 Where the basis of the remuneration 15 a set amount, and the administrator ceases to act before the time has elapsed or the work has been completed
for which the

amount was set, applicabon may be made for a determination of the amount that should be paid to the outgoing administrator The applicabon must be made
o the same body as approved the remuneration Where the outgoing adrmnistrator and the ingoming admenistrator are from the same firm, they wall usually
agree the appertonment between thern

13, Effective date

This gurde applies where a company enters admmnistration on or after 1 November 2011

Appendix
Suggested format for the provision of information

Professional guidance 1ssued to msolvency practtioners sets out the following suggested format for the provision of infarmation when seeking approval of
remuneration However, the level of disclosure suggested below may not be appropriate n all cases, and will be subject to considerations of proportionality In
larger or more complex cases the circumstances of each case may dictate the information provided and s format.
Narrative overview of the case
. In all cases, reperts on rermunerabon should provide a narrative overview of the case Matters relevant to an overview are
. the complexity of the case,
v any exceptional responsibility falling on the administrator,
. the admintstrator’s effectiveness,
. the value and nature of the property In queston
The information provided wiil depend upon the basis or bases being sought or reparted upon, and the stage at which it 1s being prowided An overview might
include
D an explanation of the nature, and the administrator’s own inibal assessment, of the assignment {including the anticipated return to creditors) and the
outcome (if known),
Irstial views an how the assignment was to be handled, including decisions on staffing or subcontracting and the appointment of adwisers,
any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the remuneration and cost expended,
the reasons for subsequent changes in strategy,
the steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for the assignment, budgeting, and fee drawang,
any exisbing agreement about remuneraton,
details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chasen, how they were contracted to be pad, and what steps have been taken to
review therr fees,
. 1 a larger case, parbcularty If it invoived trading, considerations about staffing and managing the assignment and how strategy was set and reviewed,
«  details of work undertaken duning the period
. any additonal value brought to the estate during the penod, for which the administrator wishes to dlaim increased remuneration
Time cost basis
Where any part of the remuneration Is or ts proposed to be calculated on a time costs basis, requests for and reports on remuneration should provide
. An explanation of the administrator’s time charging policy, clearly stating the units of time that have been used, the grades of staff and rates that have

been charged to the assignment, and the policy for recovenng the cost of support staff There is an expectation that tme will be recorded In units of not

greater than 6 minutes
. A descnption of work camed out, which might include

details of work undertaken during the period, related to the table of time spent for the period,
an explanation of the grades of staff used o undertake the different tasks carmed out and the reasons why it was appropnate for those grades to

be used,
any comments on any figures in the summary of ime spent accompanying the request the admimstrator wishes o make
. Time spent and charge-out summaries, in an appropriate format.
1t 15 usefisl to provide me spent and charge-out value information in a tabular form for each of the time penods reported upon, with work classified (and sub-
divided) in a way relevant to the circumstances of the case
The following areas of activity are suggested as a basis for the analysis of ime spent:
. Administration and planning

. Investigations

. Realisation of assets

. Trading

. Creditors.

. Any other case-speafic matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff
. Director

. Manager

. Other semor professionals
. Assistants and support staff
The level of disclosure suggested above will not be appropriate in all cases, and considerations of proportionality will apply !
. where cumutative tme costs are, and are expected to be, less than £10,000 the admuustrator should, as a mimmum, state the number of hours and
average rate per hour and explain any unusual features of the case,
. where cumulative time costs are, or are expected to be, between £10,000 and £50,000, a tme and charge-out summary similar to that shown above wilt
usually provide the appropnate level of detail (subject to the explanabon of any unusual features),
. where cumulative tme costs exceed, or are expected to exceed, £50,000, further and more detailed analysis or explanation will be warranted




Rule 2.118

(a) Insert full
name(s) and

address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and
address of
registered office of
company

{c) Insert date of
appotntment
(d) Insert name of

applicant/appointor

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposte but If
you do, it will Help Companies House to
contact you if there 15 a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public record

Al

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.35B

2.35B

Name of Company

Direct Nursing Associates Limited

Company number

04283804

In the

High Court of Justice
{full name of court)

Court case number
8742 of 2011

I/We (a) Paul Boyle

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency
Limuted

4 St Giles Court

Southampton Street

Reading

RG12QL

John Sallabank

Harrisons Business Recovery and Insolvency

Limited

4 St Giles Court '
Southampton Street

Reading

RG1 2QL

having been appointed admimistrator{s) of (b} Direct Nursing Associates Limited 4 St Giles Court

Southampton Street Reading

on {c¢) 6 October, 2011 by (d) SME Invoice Finance

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

apply
We attach a copy of the final pro€ress report

A

Signed

Jownt / Administrator(s)
Dated

(A4}

Paul Boyle

4 St Giles Court
Southampton Street
Reading

RG1 2QL

DX Number

Harnsons Busmess Recovery and Insolvency Limited

0118 951 0798
DX Exchange

*A1ZVESF*
06/10/2012

#215

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at.-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




